
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

103rd LEGISLATURE 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1166, L.D. 1667, Bill, !lAn Act to 
Authorize General Fund Bond Issu~ ):il: "Amount of Two Million 
Eight Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars and to Appropriate 
Moneys for Construction, Extension and Improvement for 
Airports." 

Amend said Bill in the Title by striking out the words 
HTwo Million Eight Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Dollars" and 
inserting in place thereof the words 'Three Million Nine Hundred 
and Eighty-three Thousand Dollars' 

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of section 6 
and inserting in place" thereof the following: 

'Sec. 6. 
funds allocated 
be expended for 
airports: 

Allocations from General Fund Bond Issue. The 
by this section for the following airports shall 
construction, extension and improvement of said 

Portland 

Complete Part liB" of Phase I construction 
Phase ,II, construction 

Presque Isle 

Install electronic aids so as to improve 
dependability 

Auburn-Lewiston 

Acquire land, clear approaches, extend 
runway 17-35 

Install localizer 

Bangor 

Rehabilitate existing facilites for 
terminal building and rehabilitate apron 

Rockland 

Rehabilitate and extend the principal 
runway to 5,000 feet 

$800,000 
825,000 

300,000 
65,000 

(Over) 

(~Y'- ~'#-S0J) 

$1,625,000 

35,000 

365,000 

82,500 

120,000 



- 2 ~ 

Central Maine Area Airport 

Construction of a 6,000 foot runway, 
short taxiway, plane parking apron, 
modest terminal building, automobile 
parking area and instrument landing 
system 

Aeronautics Commission 
Discretionary Fund 

TOTAL 

$1,500,000 

255,500 

$3,983,000 

The amounts listed after each unit in this section are to be 
construed as guides and anyone or more amounts listed in the above 
schedule may be exceeded, with the approval of the Governor and 
Council, as long as the total expenditures o! state money do not 
exceed the total amount of the bond issue and construction on each 
unit is performed as nearly as possible to that contemplated. 

Any project exceeding the expenditure of more than $150,000 must 
be matched with Federal Funds and shall be approved by the 
Aeronautics Commission and the Federal Aviation Agency.' 

Further amend said Bill in section 8 by striking out all of the 
2nd paragraph (same in L.D. 1667) and inserting in place thereof 
the following: 

, "Shall a bond issue be ratified for the purposes set forth 
in 'An Act to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Three 
Million Nine Hundred and Eighty-three Thousand Dollars and to 
Appropriate Moneys for Construction, Extension and Improvement for 
Airports,' passed by the l03rd Legisla~Ure?1t • 

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end (same in L.D. 1667) 
the following: 

'Statement of Facts 

If this legislation is enacted, there will be available in 
Federal Funds the amount of $3,268,300.' 

Filed by Mr. Roy of Winslow. 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

(Filing No. H-35l) 

5/24/67 




